R.J. Goel & Co., Cost 
Accountants (Firm Registration No.000026), appointed as the Cost Auditor of the Company, by the Board 
of Directors, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the Company for the financial year 2022-23 at a 
remuneration of Rs 2,50,000 (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty thousand) plus service tax, and reimbursement of 
travelling and other out-of-pocket expenses incurred by them in connection with the aforesaid audit, be and 
is hereby ratified and confirmed.”

By order of the Board of Directors

Sd/-

[...]

Replies

Point no. 1 to 4

Due to oversight, some delays/lapses happened as mentioned in the Secretarial Audit Report. 
Company will do needful in this regard. 

Point no. 5

BSE Limited and NSE Limited have imposed a penalty of Rs. 2,89,100/- (Rupees Two Lacs eighty 
nine thousand one hundred only) each on the Company for non-compliance of Regulation 17(1) of 
SEBI (LODR) Regulations. Company believes that it has complied with the relevant regulations and 
has paid the penalty on 10th March, 2022  “Under Protest”.

30.	 SECRETARIAL STANDARDS

[...]

Approval for sale of undertaking (plastic film business) on a slump sale basis 
		  2.	 Increase in limits of loans, investments, guarantees and securities 
		  3.	 Enhanced governance rights. 

15.	 Disclosures

a)	 BSE Limited has imposed a penalty of Rs. 2,89,100/- (Rupees Two Lacs eighty nine thousand one 
hundred only) on the Company for non-compliance of Regulation 17(1) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations. 
Company believes that it has complied with the relevant regulations and has paid the penalty on 10th 
March, 2022  “Under Protest”.

b)	 NSE Limited has imposed a penalty of Rs.